

No. 15-4339

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ECM BIOFILMS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Trade Commission
FTC Docket No. 9358

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:

JAMES KOHM
FRANK GORMAN
KATHERINE JOHNSON
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The Legal Framework For Deceptive Advertising.....	3
B. The Commission’s Case Against ECM.....	8
1. ECM’s product and its environmental claims.....	8
2. ECM’s purported substantiation.	12
3. The FTC’s Green Guides and ECM’s revised marketing.....	14
C. The FTC’s Complaint And The ALJ’s Decision.....	16
D. The Commission’s Decision.....	19
1. ECM’s express claims of biodegradability.....	19
2. ECM’s implied representations.....	20
3. ECM’s lack of substantiation.....	24
4. The materiality of ECM’s claims.....	25
5. Means and instrumentalities liability.....	26
E. The Commission’s Remedial Order.	26
Standard of Review	28
Summary of the Argument.....	32

Argument.....35

I. The Commission Properly Interpreted ECM’s Unqualified Biodegradability Claim To Imply A Reasonable Time Frame.37

 A. Substantial Evidence Supports The Commission’s Holding That “Biodegradable” Implies Decomposition Within A Reasonable Time.....37

 B. ECM’s Counterarguments Are Unavailing.....40

 1. The Commission correctly applied its *Deception Statement*.40

 2. The Commission properly relied on the Frederick survey.....45

 3. The Commission owed no deference to the ALJ.49

 C. There Is No Dispute That ECM’s Claims Were False, Unsubstantiated, And Material.50

II. ECM’s First Amendment Argument Ignores The Misleading Nature Of Its Claims51

III. The Agency Proceeding Complied With The APA And Principles Of Due Process.56

 A. The FTC Complied With The Administrative Procedure Act.....56

 B. ECM Had Notice Of The Charges Against It.60

 C. The Commission Acted Within Its Authority.63

Conclusion63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Pollution Control Dist. v. EPA</i> , 739 F.2d 1071 (6th Cir. 1984)	31, 56
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 542 F.2d 27 (7th Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965).....	29, 54
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	51
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	30
<i>Buchanan v. Northland Grp.</i> , 776 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6, 29
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	34, 51
<i>Chao v. Gunitite Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. FTC</i> , 561 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	49, 61
<i>Country Tweeds, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 326 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1964).....	62
<i>Davis v. Ky. Fin. Cos. Ret. Plan</i> , 887 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1989).....	56
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. FTC</i> , 481 F.2d 246 (6th Cir. 1973).....	29, 31, 40, 42
<i>FTC v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 778 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 30, 36, 37, 44, 51
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	4, 8, 29, 31, 49, 56
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	40
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957).....	8

<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	8
<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922)	4
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	62
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	61
<i>In re Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)	6, 7
<i>In re Kraft, Inc.</i> , 114 F.T.C. 40 (1991)	4, 42
<i>In re Litton Indus., Inc.</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>In re Novartis Corp.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580 (1999).....	5
<i>In re Pfizer Inc.</i> , 81 F.T.C. 23 (1972)	7
<i>In re POM Wonderful</i> , 2013 FTC LEXIS 6	42
<i>In re QT</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	7
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	51, 53
<i>In re Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994).....	5, 6, 45
<i>In re Telebrands Corp.</i> , 140 F.T.C. 278 (2005).....	5, 40, 42
<i>In re Thompson Med. Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)	37, 42, 44
<i>J.B. Williams Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1967).....	6, 38, 45, 62
<i>Koch v. FTC</i> , 206 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1953).....	6, 8, 37, 44
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5, 8, 29, 30, 53
<i>L.G. Balfour Co. v. FTC</i> , 442 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1971)	60
<i>Miller v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 811 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Nat’l Bakers Servs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 329 F.2d 365 (7th Cir. 1964).....	5
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Oakland Cty Bd. of Comm’rs v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 853 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Ohio v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 776 F.2d 1333 (6th Cir. 1985)	31, 56
<i>Pappas v. FCC</i> , 807 F.2d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31

Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm’n,
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....30

POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC,
777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 7, 30, 37, 42, 56

ProMedica Health Sys. v. FTC,
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) 28, 40

Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC,
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....7

Shields v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n,
331 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 56, 57

Sierra Club v. Slater,
120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 31, 58

Simeon Mgmt. Corp. v. FTC,
579 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1978)6, 45

Singer v. Garvey, 208 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2000)50

Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC,
785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986)60

State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....52

Telebrands, Inc. v. FTC, 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006)8, 29

Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC, 791 F.2d 189
(D.C. Cir. 1986)4, 42

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951) 28, 29, 49

Waltham Watch Co. v. FTC, 318 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1963).....4, 26

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 5, 29, 44, 51

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 45.....3

16 C.F.R. § 260.115

16 C.F.R. § 260.815

16 C.F.R. § 3.54 33, 49

16 C.F.R. § 4.717

16 C.F.R. Part 3.....17
5 U.S.C. § 706..... 31, 56
FTC, Guides for the Use of Environmental Marketing
Claims, 61 Fed. Reg. 53311 (Oct. 11, 1996)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A L. Altman, Callman’s The Law of Unfair Competition,
Trademarks and Monopolies § 5.04 (4th ed. 1981)36
Amy Barrett, *Should You Switch To Green Packaging?*,
Inc. Mag. (May 2011).....9
FTC Policy Statement on Deception, 103 F.T.C. 174
(1984) 4, 5, 7, 8, 32, 41, 42, 43
Heartland Institute, *Plastics and the Environment,*
Villain or Friend?, <http://bit.ly/SPI-Heartland>.....9
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)49
